lable at ScienceDirect
Polymer 51 (2010) 3402e3409
Contents lists avai
Polymer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polymer
Synthesis and properties of cationic photopolymerizable hyperbranched
polyesters with terminal oxetane groups by the couple-monomer polymerization
of carboxylic anhydride with hydroxyl oxetane

preted to be due to the influence of the carbonyl group on the ester
bond adjacent to the oxetane ring [37,38]. The carbon atom on the
oxetane ring becamemore electron-deficient after the oxetane ring
was activated by protonic acid while the oxygen atom on the
carbonyl group was electron-rich. The oxygen atom attacked the
carbon atom, resulting in the formation of a stable six-member
ring. This side reaction played an important role and gave rise to
deactivation of oxetane groups.
To avoid the side reaction, a new hydroxyl oxetane, EHPO, was
synthesized to prepare a novel polymer, poly(SA-EHPO) (Scheme 2).
Table 2
Viscoelastic properties of the cured EP828/Poly(SA-EHO) films.
Sample Formulation (wt.%) FWHM (�C) Ve (mmol/cm3)
EP828 Poly(SA-EHO)
EP100PSE0 100 0
EP95PSE5 95 5 21.5 5.37
EP90PSE10 90 10 24.7 4.79
EP85PSE15 85 15 23.4 4.56
EP80PSE20 80 20 25.8 3.92
The 1H NMR spectra of EHPO and poly(SA- EHPO) were shown as
Figs. 3 and 4, respectively. The DB couldn’t be calculated directly
according to the 1HNMRresult,whichmaybedue to the influence of
benzene ring in the polymer chain. However, the peak attributed to

troscopic analysis. Moreover, it is found that the further addition of
poly(SA-EHPO) makes the crosslinking density of cured film
decreasing. That can be attributed to two factors. On the one hand,
the relative concentration of reactive group in poly(SA-EHPO) is
much lower than that in EP828 resin. On the other hand, the
hydroxyl group in poly(SA-EHPO) can react with the growing chain
through the chain transfer mechanism, resulting in the decrease in
the formed polymeric chain length, thus the lower crosslinking
density of the cured film [39]. The Tg of cured films decreases with
poly(SA-EHPO) content increasing. That’s mainly due to the less
Table 3
Viscoelastic properties of the cured EP828/Poly(SA-EHPO) films.
Sample Formulation (wt.%) FWHM (�C) Ve (mmol/cm3)
EP828 Poly(SA-EHPO)
EP100PSEP0 100 0 29.8 4.58
EP95PSEP5 95 5 26.4 5.06
EP90PSEP10 90 10 26.4 4.80
EP85PSEP15 85 15 22.6 4.75
EP80PSEP20 80 20 24.7 4.36
EP70PSEP30 70 30 23.7 4.13
Fig. 7. FT-IR spectrum of EP50PSEP50 formulation.
F. Zhan et al. / Polymer 51 (2010) 3402e34093408
rigid polymer chain in poly(SA-EHPO). The peak value of tan d also